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Caracterização da variável Comentários 
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Critério de agregação:  
ISIC-Rev.3 - 3 digitos 

 

Período: 
1996-2009 

 

Periodicidade: 
anual 

 

Unidade: 
milhões dólares FOB 

 

Descrição da variável: 
O valor das exportações agrega os produtos exportados segundo a International Standard Industrial 
Classification of all Economic Activities (ISIC), Revision 3.1. A série foi construída a partir da conversão de 
base de dados agregados segundo o Sistema Harmonizado (SH), utilizando-se dados agregados segundo a 
versão SH-0 para o período 1996-1999 e segundo a versão SH-1 para o período 2000-2006. A transformação 
das informações originais agregadas a partir do  SH para valores agregados segundo a ISIC utilizou os 
conversores elaborados pela United Nations Statistical Office: “Correspondence Table. HS96 - ISIC Rev.3 - 
CPC Version 1.0 - SITC Rev.3” e  “Correspondence Table HS2002 –CPC Version 1.1 - SITC Rev.3 - ISIC 
Rev.3.1”. 
Fonte do dado: 
Elaborado pela FUNCEX, a partir de dados provenientes do PC-TAS do International Trade Center, para o 
período 1996-2003, e do UN/COMTRADE, para o período 2004-2006. 
Metodologia – referência: 
 Arquivos: Comercio exterior COMTRADE 
 

 


Dic ISIC3

		ISIC3000		Total

		ISIC3151		Production, processing and preservation of meat, fish, fruit, vegetables, oils and fats

		ISIC3152		Manufacture of dairy products

		ISIC3153		Manufacture of grain mill products, starches and starch products, and prepared animal feeds

		ISIC3154		Manufacture of other food products

		ISIC3155		Manufacture of beverages

		ISIC3160		Manufacture of tobacco products

		ISIC3171		Spinning, weaving and finishing of textiles

		ISIC3172		Manufacture of other textiles

		ISIC3173		Manufacture of knitted and crocheted fabrics and articles

		ISIC3181		Manufacture of wearing apparel, except fur apparel

		ISIC3182		Dressing and dyeing of fur; manufacture of articles of fur

		ISIC3191		Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, handbags, saddlery and harness

		ISIC3192		Manufacture of footwear

		ISIC3201		Sawmilling and planing of wood

		ISIC3202		Manufacture of products of wood, cork, straw and plaiting materials

		ISIC3210		Manufacture of paper and paper products

		ISIC3221		Publishing

		ISIC3222		Printing and service activities related to printing

		ISIC3231		Manufacture of coke oven products

		ISIC3232		Manufacture of refined petroleum products

		ISIC3233		Processing of nuclear fuel

		ISIC3241		Manufacture of basic chemicals

		ISIC3242		Manufacture of other chemical products

		ISIC3243		Manufacture of manmade fibres

		ISIC3251		Manufacture of rubber products

		ISIC3252		Manufacture of plastics products

		ISIC3261		Manufacture of glass and glass products

		ISIC3269		Manufacture of nonmetallic mineral products n.e.c.

		ISIC3271		Manufacture of basic iron and steel

		ISIC3272		Manufacture of basic precious and nonferrous metals

		ISIC3281		Manufacture of structural metal products, tanks, reservoirs and steam generators

		ISIC3289		Manufacture of other fabricated metal products; metal working service activities

		ISIC3291		Manufacture of general purpose machinery

		ISIC3292		Manufacture of special purpose machinery

		ISIC3293		Manufacture of domestic appliances n.e.c.

		ISIC3300		Manufacture of office, accounting and computing machinery

		ISIC3311		Manufacture of electric motors, generators and transformers

		ISIC3312		Manufacture of electricity distribution and control apparatus

		ISIC3313		Manufacture of insulated wire and cable

		ISIC3314		Manufacture of accumulators, primary cells and primary batteries

		ISIC3315		Manufacture of electric lamps and lighting equipment

		ISIC3319		Manufacture of other electrical equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC3321		Manufacture of electronic valves and tubes and other electronic components

		ISIC3322		Manufacture of television and radio transmitters and apparatus for line telephony and line telegraphy

		ISIC3323		Manufacture of television and radio receivers, sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus, and associated goods

		ISIC3329		Outros produtos do capítulo 32

		ISIC3331		Manufacture of medical appliances and instruments and appliances for measuring, checking, testing, navigating and other purposes, except optical instruments

		ISIC3332		Manufacture of optical instruments and photographic equipment

		ISIC3333		Manufacture of watches and clocks

		ISIC3341		Manufacture of motor vehicles

		ISIC3342		Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; manufacture of trailers and semitrailers

		ISIC3343		Manufacture of parts and accessories for motor vehicles and their engines

		ISIC3351		Building and repairing of ships and boats

		ISIC3352		Manufacture of railway and tramway locomotives and rolling stock

		ISIC3353		Manufacture of aircraft and spacecraft

		ISIC3359		Manufacture of transport equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC3361		Manufacture of furniture

		ISIC3369		Manufacturing n.e.c.
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XPATTS3A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3000		453,414		477,282		424,959		327,344		444,153		393,031		492,766		538,642		782,485		841,579		1,121,989		1,353,741		2,328,229		1,765,030

		ISIC3151		214,281		219,477		218,362		144,579		196,951		146,540		273,614		287,060		474,992		508,413		681,254		798,072		1,761,790		1,225,516

		ISIC3152										5		404		344		497		1,213		2,474		3,041		3,376		4,132		3,914

		ISIC3153		5,641		9,348		6,334		4,552		4,926		5,988		8,880		11,294		7,117		8,615		14,492		25,055		44,315		49,628

		ISIC3154		6,029		7,833		14,028		14,605		10,564		12,406		14,237		18,009		26,253		26,831		38,791		49,391		69,590		49,435

		ISIC3155		3,175		9,686		938		632		240		162		118		32		201		320		1,565		1,094		2,613		1,993

		ISIC3160				311		473		14,307		15,360		16,593		13,894		15,509		15,614		6,759		8,904		16,063		17,697		23,397

		ISIC3171		29,325		25,326		18,524		9,897		15,614		8,111		3,569		7,422		8,859		10,463		11,658		17,031		19,196		13,676

		ISIC3172		1,465		1,331		551		1,462		1,917		2,234		5,540		5,654		8,938		13,704		17,142		26,466		14,160		22,985

		ISIC3173		446		999		690		392		448		599		844		1,105		2,248		1,808		2,396		2,896		2,141		1,588

		ISIC3181		11,958		11,130		10,975		10,101		20,769		19,879		9,505		12,221		15,542		19,484		25,619		26,223		20,501		23,942

		ISIC3182																		2						4		0

		ISIC3191		42,380		42,639		38,201		36,073		57,150		59,396		59,600		59,708		66,023		65,181		82,985		95,809		54,044		51,106

		ISIC3192		147		678		532		1,006		120		31		67		80		168		210		100		256		129		8,994

		ISIC3201		61,147		67,510		47,652		37,388		48,168		48,296		39,133		41,039		47,902		51,977		62,550		65,905		50,296		42,472

		ISIC3202		31,062		31,061		20,109		18,635		23,060		16,408		12,111		13,430		19,389		18,817		22,371		23,381		17,212		13,751

		ISIC3210		1,737		1,953		1,636		1,983		2,651		1,487		1,760		1,523		1,660		2,026		1,638		3,117		2,816		2,722

		ISIC3221		1,549		726		981		1,025		828		1,522		792		444		1,413		1,454		795		2,439		7,537		3,281

		ISIC3222		59		4						2		3		202		15		44		103		131		50		178		35

		ISIC3231

		ISIC3232														2,772		273		162		35				25				267

		ISIC3233

		ISIC3241		5,603		7,257		5,898		5,324		5,644		6,620		6,996		8,934		12,101		14,438		21,006		35,026		51,273		54,765

		ISIC3242		16,750		15,227		14,633		13,139		16,156		21,024		20,982		25,996		29,218		31,662		41,983		46,144		48,702		62,745

		ISIC3243																		1		14		81		178		216		167

		ISIC3251		959				306		176		460		213		144		233		1,262		930		1,091		16,123		14,633		10,837

		ISIC3252		2,023		3,536		2,909		3,863		5,636		8,469		4,228		9,081		12,147		16,987		19,709		28,196		34,479		44,463

		ISIC3261		112		75		8		2		1,119		722		555		949		2,006		493		4,210		6,106		9,756		5,724

		ISIC3269		840		610		535		192		569		1,410		393		1,412		2,862		2,547		2,341		2,195		1,373		1,239

		ISIC3271		6,094		8,734		4,196		929		7,104		6,478		6,044		9,239		13,491		12,647		23,081		24,187		24,751		7,525

		ISIC3272		453		30		428				92		186		566		590		138		60		63		305		5,418		1,278

		ISIC3281		3,059		3,658		3,119		19		91		99		85		167		217		577		360		317		950		690

		ISIC3289		601		963		578		166		1,824		254		181		104		597		809		890		1,153		1,150		1,122

		ISIC3291		670		314		619		999		376		1,659		495		278		2,387		984		6,214		3,159		2,286		3,657

		ISIC3292		428		632		774		102		693		524		369		1,353		2,151		4,749		4,366		7,139		3,124		2,683

		ISIC3293		910		574		3,368		752		179		1,167		902		18		11		24		349		1,207		601		1,232

		ISIC3300		191		513		246		420		630		219		422		505		802		1,835		2,192		1,736		2,064		1,538

		ISIC3311		455		1,034		1,811		354		303		414		80		519		688		4,438		3,154		5,052		5,312		2,311

		ISIC3312		7		32				1										38		93		15		78		70		53

		ISIC3313						151						557		50		520		265		63		304		223		758		307

		ISIC3314		18		93		95		14										72		33		21		8		12		50

		ISIC3315		266				3												116		72		201		706		710		1,565

		ISIC3319										118		32		5		18		14		14		45		819		100		53

		ISIC3321						69		156		87				2		1		5		8		3		14		3		10

		ISIC3322						1,471		628		519		251		569		618		378		423		3,946		1,868		5,533		1,589

		ISIC3323		869		351		385		442		11		7		74		8		68		310		360		343		867		788

		ISIC3329				140		90		399		344		96		410		479		278		214		181		228		534		98

		ISIC3331		13		106		56		368		278		99		29		97		201		560		729		665		1,071		773

		ISIC3332				79		5		51		19				95				20		42		47		27		93		201

		ISIC3333		200		59		112		203										36		137		37		10		56		56

		ISIC3341		453		102		59		53										92		1,138		483		602		1,402		534

		ISIC3342																		5		19		14		119		82		20

		ISIC3343		146		154		428		162		276		18		26				75		164		168		129		105		115

		ISIC3351						3		363								270		1		1		2		1		8,701		7,002

		ISIC3352																										2

		ISIC3353				28		338						2		1		591		91		655		576		1,558		1,891		485

		ISIC3359		134		5		7												12		80		42		220		210		68

		ISIC3361		802		1,403		752		702		1,971		1,922		1,517		1,173		2,368		4,716		6,931		9,358		7,699		7,349

		ISIC3369		957		1,561		1,521		728		881		530		564		174		532		966		1,365		1,889		3,896		3,235
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	PARAGUAI
	Caracterização da variável
	Comentários



XPATTS3A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006

		ISIC3000		453,414		477,282		424,959		327,344		444,153		393,031		492,766		538,642		782,485		841,579		1,121,989

		ISIC3151		214,281		219,477		218,362		144,579		196,951		146,540		273,614		287,060		474,992		508,413		681,254

		ISIC3152										5		404		344		497		1,213		2,474		3,041

		ISIC3153		5,641		9,348		6,334		4,552		4,926		5,988		8,880		11,294		7,117		8,615		14,492

		ISIC3154		6,029		7,833		14,028		14,605		10,564		12,406		14,237		18,009		26,253		26,831		38,791

		ISIC3155		3,175		9,686		938		632		240		162		118		32		201		320		1,565

		ISIC3160				311		473		14,307		15,360		16,593		13,894		15,509		15,614		6,759		8,904

		ISIC3171		29,325		25,326		18,524		9,897		15,614		8,111		3,569		7,422		8,859		10,463		11,658

		ISIC3172		1,465		1,331		551		1,462		1,917		2,234		5,540		5,654		8,938		13,704		17,142

		ISIC3173		446		999		690		392		448		599		844		1,105		2,248		1,808		2,396

		ISIC3181		11,958		11,130		10,975		10,101		20,769		19,879		9,505		12,221		15,542		19,484		25,619

		ISIC3182																		2

		ISIC3191		42,380		42,639		38,201		36,073		57,150		59,396		59,600		59,708		66,023		65,181		82,985

		ISIC3192		147		678		532		1,006		120		31		67		80		168		210		100

		ISIC3201		61,147		67,510		47,652		37,388		48,168		48,296		39,133		41,039		47,902		51,977		62,550

		ISIC3202		31,062		31,061		20,109		18,635		23,060		16,408		12,111		13,430		19,389		18,817		22,371

		ISIC3210		1,737		1,953		1,636		1,983		2,651		1,487		1,760		1,523		1,660		2,026		1,638

		ISIC3221		1,549		726		981		1,025		828		1,522		792		444		1,413		1,454		795

		ISIC3222		59		4						2		3		202		15		44		103		131

		ISIC3231

		ISIC3232														2,772		273		162		35

		ISIC3233

		ISIC3241		5,603		7,257		5,898		5,324		5,644		6,620		6,996		8,934		12,101		14,438		21,006

		ISIC3242		16,750		15,227		14,633		13,139		16,156		21,024		20,982		25,996		29,218		31,662		41,983

		ISIC3243																		1		14		81

		ISIC3251		959				306		176		460		213		144		233		1,262		930		1,091

		ISIC3252		2,023		3,536		2,909		3,863		5,636		8,469		4,228		9,081		12,147		16,987		19,709

		ISIC3261		112		75		8		2		1,119		722		555		949		2,006		493		4,210

		ISIC3269		840		610		535		192		569		1,410		393		1,412		2,862		2,547		2,341

		ISIC3271		6,094		8,734		4,196		929		7,104		6,478		6,044		9,239		13,491		12,647		23,081

		ISIC3272		453		30		428				92		186		566		590		138		60		63

		ISIC3281		3,059		3,658		3,119		19		91		99		85		167		217		577		360

		ISIC3289		601		963		578		166		1,824		254		181		104		597		809		890

		ISIC3291		670		314		619		999		376		1,659		495		278		2,387		984		6,214

		ISIC3292		428		632		774		102		693		524		369		1,353		2,151		4,749		4,366

		ISIC3293		910		574		3,368		752		179		1,167		902		18		11		24		349

		ISIC3300		191		513		246		420		630		219		422		505		802		1,835		2,192

		ISIC3311		455		1,034		1,811		354		303		414		80		519		688		4,438		3,154

		ISIC3312		7		32				1										38		93		15

		ISIC3313						151						557		50		520		265		63		304

		ISIC3314		18		93		95		14										72		33		21

		ISIC3315		266				3												116		72		201

		ISIC3319										118		32		5		18		14		14		45

		ISIC3321						69		156		87				2		1		5		8		3

		ISIC3322						1,471		628		519		251		569		618		378		423		3,946

		ISIC3323		869		351		385		442		11		7		74		8		68		310		360

		ISIC3329				140		90		399		344		96		410		479		278		214		181

		ISIC3331		13		106		56		368		278		99		29		97		201		560		729

		ISIC3332				79		5		51		19				95				20		42		47

		ISIC3333		200		59		112		203										36		137		37

		ISIC3341		453		102		59		53										92		1,138		483

		ISIC3342																		5		19		14

		ISIC3343		146		154		428		162		276		18		26				75		164		168

		ISIC3351						3		363								270		1		1		2

		ISIC3352

		ISIC3353				28		338						2		1		591		91		655		576

		ISIC3359		134		5		7												12		80		42

		ISIC3361		802		1,403		752		702		1,971		1,922		1,517		1,173		2,368		4,716		6,931

		ISIC3369		957		1,561		1,521		728		881		530		564		174		532		966		1,365





